

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

- v -

: **12 Cr. 847 (PGG)**

**GILBERTO VALLE,** :

Defendant. :

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT GILBERTO VALLE’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL**

DAVID E. PATTON, ESQ.  
Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.  
Attorney for Defendant  
GILBERTO VALLE  
52 Duane Street - 10th Floor  
New York, New York 10007

JULIA GATTO  
ROBERT BAUM  
EDWARD S. ZAS  
JOHN J. HUGHES, III  
JAMES A. COHEN,  
*Of Counsel*

TO: PREET BHARARA, ESQ.  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of New York  
One St. Andrew’s Plaza  
New York, New York 10007  
Attn.: **HADASSA WAXMAN, ESQ.**  
Assistant United States Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Argument .....	4
The Court should grant a new trial to avert a miscarriage of justice. ....	4
1. The Court has broad discretion to grant a new trial. ....	4
2. The Court should grant a new trial because the weight of the evidence supports Mr. Valle’s innocence. ....	6
3. The Court should grant a new trial because the government’s summations were highly improper and prejudicial. ....	9
A. The government’s summations were highly improper. ....	9
(1) <i>The government improperly argued that the jury should convict the defendant because his fantasies are frightening and not “OK.”</i> .....	9
(2) <i>The government improperly maligned defense counsel and falsely accused her of arguing that Valle’s fantasies are not disturbing, when that issue was not relevant.</i> .....	13
(3) <i>The prosecutor offered unsupported or false assertions, improperly appealed to “common sense” in lieu of evidence, and acted as a <u>de facto</u> expert on sexual fantasy, crime, and violence.</i> .....	15
(4) <i>The government improperly scared the jury.</i> .....	21
(5) <i>The government improperly invited jurors to convict based on positive views of law enforcement, irrelevant personal feelings, and the need to prevent future crimes.</i> .....	24
(6) <i>The government employed improper analogies, “golden rule” arguments, and other emotional appeals</i> .....	27
(7) <i>The government improperly commented on Mr. Valle’s failure to testify.</i> .....	35

(8) <i>The government improperly alluded to defense counsel’s subjective belief about the defendant’s supposed guilt.</i> . . . . .	37
(9) <i>The government engaged in additional misconduct.</i> . . . . .	39
(a) <i>The government improperly asked the jury to convict based on Valle’s character.</i> . . . . .	39
(b) <i>The government improperly invoked Ms. Mangan’s subjective reaction and opinions.</i> . . . . .	41
(c) <i>The government improperly urged the jury to convict Mr. Valle because he had supposedly put women in “grave danger”</i> . . . . .	42
B. <i>The cumulative effect of the improper summations was to deny Mr. Valle a fair trial.</i> . . . . .	43
(1) <i>The misconduct was severe.</i> . . . . .	43
(2) <i>No special measures cured the misconduct.</i> . . . . .	45
(3) <i>The improper arguments likely affected the jury.</i> . . . . .	45
Conclusion . . . . .	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 78 (1935) ..... 27

*Brodie v. United States*,  
295 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1961) ..... 17

*Buttrum v. Black*,  
721 F. Supp. 1268 (N.D. Ga. 1989) ..... 36

*Cargle v. Mullin*,  
317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 25

*City of Cleveland v. Egeland*,  
497 N.E.2d 1383 (Ohio 1986) ..... 33

*Cox v. Herbert*,  
420 F. Supp. 2d 144 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 23

*Floyd v. Meachum*,  
907 F.2d 347 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 9, 36, 44, 45, 46

*Greenberg v. United States*,  
280 F.2d 472 (1st Cir. 1960) ..... 38

*Griffin v. California*,  
380 U.S. 609 (1965) ..... 36

*Harrison v. United States*,  
7 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1925) ..... 2

*Henry v. Scully*,  
918 F. Supp. 693 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) aff’d, 78 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*Hodge v. Hurley*,  
426 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 33, 40

*Homan v. United States*,  
279 F.2d 767 (8th Cir. 1960) ..... 38

*Jacobson v. United States*,  
503 U.S. 520 (1992) ..... 12, 13

*King v. United States*,  
372 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1967) ..... 20

*Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton*,  
413 U.S. 49 (1973) ..... 12

*Powell v. State of Tex.*,  
392 U.S. 514 (1968) ..... 12

*Runnels v. Hess*,  
653 F.2d 1359 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 36

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969) ..... 12

*State v. Stewart*,  
933 P.2d 1085 (Mont. 1992) ..... 20

*U. S. ex rel. Leak v. Follette*,  
418 F.2d 1266 (2d Cir. 1969) ..... 36

*United States ex rel. D’Ambrosio v. Fay*,  
349 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1965) ..... 36

*United States v. Alfonso-Perez*,  
535 F.2d 1362 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 36

*United States v. Allen*,  
488 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 12

*United States v. Autuori*,  
212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*United States v. Ayala-Garcia*, 574 F.3d 5  
(1st Cir. 2009) ..... 26, 27

*United States v. Bradley*,  
5 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 40

*United States v. Briggs*,  
457 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1972) .....

*United States v. Brodie*,  
268 F. Supp. 2d 420 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 5

*United States v. Burden*,  
600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 34

*United States v. Burse*,  
531 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 46

*United States v. Caro*,  
597 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 25

*United States v. Carter*,  
410 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 40

*United States v. Colon-Munoz*,  
318 F.3d 348 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 5

*United States v. Cox*,  
752 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985) ..... 37

*United States v. Cruz*,  
797 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 37

*United States v. Curtin*,  
489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 12

*United States v. D’Anna*,  
450 F.2d 1201 (2d Cir. 1971) ..... 33

*United States v. Durham*,  
211 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 18

*United States v. Elias*,  
285 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 4, 5

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
49 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), aff’d, 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . 4, 5, 6, 8

*United States v. Friedman*,  
909 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 14, 15, 44, 45, 46

*United States v. Fullmer*,  
457 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1972) ..... 21

*United States v. Grunberger*,  
431 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... 46

*United States v. Guang*,  
511 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*United States v. Henry*,  
545 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 30, 31, 32

*United States v. Hunt*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (M.D. Ga. 2005) ..... 36

*United States v. Kirkland*,  
637 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 38

*United States v. Linares*,  
367 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 40

*United States v. Lincoln*,  
630 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 6

*United States v. Locascio*,  
6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 23

*United States v. Lyman*,  
592 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 10

*United States v. Maddox*,  
156 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 18, 19

*United States v. Mandelbaum*,  
803 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986) ..... 27

*United States v. Modica*,  
663 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 44, 45

*United States v. Monaghan*,  
741 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 22

*United States v. Muzii*,  
676 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 13

*United States v. Myers*,  
550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 40

*United States v. Nobari*,  
574 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 25, 26

*United States v. Ong*,  
541 F.2d 331 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 10

*United States v. Parkes*,  
497 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*United States v. Resto*,  
824 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 14

*United States v. Rich*,  
326 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2004) ..... 5

*United States v. Richter*,  
826 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 15

*United States v. Rivera*,  
971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 27

*United States v. Robinson*,  
303 F. Supp. 2d 231 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 5, 8

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 13, 33

*United States v. Sanchez*,  
659 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 22, 23

*United States v. Sanchez*,  
969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 5, 7

*United States v. Schartner*,  
426 F.2d 470 (3d Cir. 1970) ..... 21, 39

*United States v. Scheetz*,  
293 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 41

*United States v. Schneider*,  
157 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Iowa 2001) ..... 5

*United States v. Scott*,  
677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 18



*United States v. Scroggins*,  
 379 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds and remanded,  
 543 U.S. 1112 (2005) ..... 5

*United States v. Sepulveda*,  
 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 27

*United States v. Shareef*,  
 190 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 37

*United States v. Simon*,  
 964 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 37

*United States v. Stinson*,  
 473 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1607 (2013) ..... 33

*United States v. Teslim*,  
 869 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 33

*United States v. Thai*,  
 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*United States v. Universita*,  
 298 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1962) ..... 15

*United States v. Verduzco*,  
 373 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 40

*United States v. Vicaria*,  
 12 F.3d 195 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 5

*United States v. Washington*,  
 263 F. Supp. 2d 413 (D. Conn. 2003) ..... 5, 15

*United States v. Weatherspoon*,  
 410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*United States v. Wright*,  
 625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 21, 39

*Viereck v. United States*,  
 318 U.S. 236 (1943) ..... 41

*Weaver v. Bowersox*,  
438 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 25

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(B) ..... 2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) ..... 2, 4, 5, 17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(1) ..... 17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(2) ..... 17

3 Charles A. Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 551 (3d ed. 2004) ..... 5

*Minority Report* (Twentieth Century Fox and Dreamworks Pictures 2002) ..... 12
